MODEL BDC317P DUST COLLECTOR
OPERATING MANUAL
SECTION 1 TECHNICAL DATA APRIL 2008
Dust Collectors 1
Technical Data 1
Safety Instructions 2
General 3
Transport 4

1.3 Operative range and correct usage
1.4 Stand-by power supply
1.5 Machine type designation
1.6 Information for the operator
Dust Collectors 2
MODEL BDC317P DUST COLLECTOR
OPERATING MANUAL
APRIL 2008 SECTION 1 TECHNICAL DATA
3 Dust Collectors
  1.1 RATING
Unit / Designation: Blastrac Dust Collector
Machine Type: BDC317P
Manufacturer:
Blastrac BV Blastrac US
Utrechthaven 12 13201 North Santa Fe
3433 PN Nieuwegein Oklahoma City, OK 73114
THE NETHERLANDS United States of America
T +31(0)30 – 601 88 66 Local: 405/478-3440
F +31(0)30 – 601 83 33 toll-free: 800/256-3440
Technical Data:
Dust Collector BDC317P
Power consumption
compressor
1.2 kW / 1.61 HP
Power consumption motor 3.35 kW / 4.49 HP with 2 turbines
4.45 kW / 5.97 HP with 3 turbines
Input current compressor Max. about 3.2 A
Input current motor 10 A with 2 turbines
15 A with 3 turbines
Connected Loads 230 V, 60Hz, Single Phase
Dust hose connection 76 mm / 3” Standard, 50mm / 2” Opt.
Dust hose length 7.62 m / 25 ft
De-dusting interval 10-15 s
Airflow 540 cubic m/hr / 318 CFM
MODEL BDC317P DUST COLLECTOR
OPERATING MANUAL
APRIL 2008 SECTION 1 TECHNICAL DATA
4 Dust Collectors
The dust collector 317DCP is exclusively designed to be used
with Blastrac machines. It is only allowed to vacuum dry dust.
The manufacturer will not be liable for damage   resulting
from such incorrect usage. In these cases the user assumes all
risks.
If the dust collector 317DCP is operated using a generator, this
generator must be operated in accordance with the current U. S.
National Electric Code guidelines or European VDE standards,
as appropriate (this applies to the protective earth conductor in
particular) in order to ensure that all safety devices are
functioning and to eliminate possible damage to electrical
components.
Connected loads (electrical system):
The indicated input current values correspond to the nominal current values of
the motors working under full load. These values are not achieved under normal
operating conditions.
Dimensions:
Dust collector BDC317P
Length 950 mm / 37 in
Width 700 mm / 27.5 in
Height 1500 mm / 59 in
Weight 115 kg / 254 lbs
  1.3 OPERATIVE RANGE AND CORRECT USAGE
  1.4 STAND-BY POWER SUPPLY (GENERATOR)
MODEL BDC317P DUST COLLECTOR
OPERATING MANUAL
APRIL 2008 SECTION 1 TECHNICAL DATA
5 Dust Collectors
The dust container of the dust collector must be emptied
regularly. Observe the waste disposal regulations. In uncertain
situations, ask your designated site supervisor.
  1.5 MACHINE TYPE DESIGNATION
(B) Blastrac, (DC) Dust Collector, 317 (P) - Pulse
  1.6 INFORMATION FOR THE OPERATOR
MODEL BDC317P DUST COLLECTOR
OPERATING MANUAL
APRIL 2008 SECTION 2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
6 Dust Collectors
  CONTENTS – SECTION 2
2.1 Warnings and symbols
2.2 Organizational measures
2.3 Personnel selection and qualification
2.4 Safety precautions applicable to normal operation
2.5 Special work within the scope of use of the dust collector and
maintenance activities, as well as repairs during operation
2.6 Definition of the Safety off position
2.7 General Safety Considerations
2.8 Safety regulations, electric
MODEL BDC317P DUST COLLECTOR
OPERATING MANUAL
APRIL 2008 SECTION 2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
7 Dust Collectors
Symbol of operational safety.
In these Operating Manual this symbol will be shown
next to all safety precautions that are to be taken in
order to ensure prevention of life and injury. Follow
these instructions and take special care in these
circumstances. In addition to these instructions, the
general safety precautions and accident prevention
guidelines are also to be followed.
Particular details regarding the economical use of the
dust collector.
Information, instructions and restrictions with regard to
possible risks to persons, property or equipment.
Warning of dangerous voltages.
Indicates protective devices in electrical appliances.
  2.1 WARNINGS AND SYMBOLS
The following denominations and symbols are used in this Operating Manual to
highlight areas of particular importance. Symbols are not found on machine.
MODEL BDC317P DUST COLLECTOR
OPERATING MANUAL
APRIL 2008 SECTION 2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
8 Dust Collectors
Instructions relating to periodic checks.
Reference to important instructions contained in the
Operating Manual.
These Operating Manual are to be kept with the machine, and
must be within reach at all times!
  2.2 ORGANIZATIONAL MEASURES
In addition to the Operating Manual general and legal regulations regarding
accident prevention and environmental protection must be complied with per
local regulations.
Such duties may, for example, relate to the handling of hazardous substances, or
the provision and wearing of personal protection equipment, as well as
compliance with traffic regulations.
The Operating Manual must be supplemented by other instructions, including the
duty to supervise and report incidents relating to particular working practices, for
example work organization, work procedures and personnel safety.
Personnel entrusted with working with the machine must read and understand
the Operating Manual before starting work, paying specific attention to the Safety
information. To read these instructions after work has commenced is too late.
This particularly applies to incidental activities such as setting up the equipment,
carrying out maintenance work or training staff to work with the machine.
Indicates where consultation with the manufacturer is
required.
MODEL BDC317P DUST COLLECTOR
OPERATING MANUAL